Sec. 4. Laws repealed.—Laws 1925, Chapter 391, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1927.

CHAPTER 85-11. F. No. 29

An act to authorize the governing body of cities of the fourth class operating under Home Rule Charters as provided by Section 36 of Article 4 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, to issue and sell municipal bonds and to use the proceeds thereof in the construction of a sewage disposal plant.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Construction of sewage disposal plant authorized.—The governing body of any city of the fourth class in the State of Minnesota operating under Home Rule Charter pursuant to the provisions of Section 36, Article 4 of the State Constitution is hereby authorized and empowered for the purpose herein designated, to issue the negotiable bonds of such city to an amount authorized by such city council; said bonds to be made in such denomination and payable at such places and at such times, not exceeding thirty years from the date thereof, as may be deemed best, to mature serially, and to bear interest at the rate not to exceed six per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, with interest coupons attached, payable at such place or places as shall be designated therein.

Provided that no such bonds shall be sold for less amount

than the par value thereof and accrued interest thereon.

Provided also that such bonds shall be issued, negotiated and sold in accordance with the particular method prescribed by the charter of the city so issuing such bonds.

Provided further also, that the bonds authorized by this act or any portion thereof may be issued and sold by any such city, notwithstanding any limitiations contained in the charter of such city or in any law of this state prescribing or fixing

any limit upon the bonded indebtedness of such city.

Sec. 2. Bonds—tax levy.—The full faith and credit of any such city shall at all times be pledged for the payment of any bonds issued under this act and for the payment of the current interest thereon, and said governing body of such city shall each year include in the tax levy a sufficient amount for the payment of such interest as it accrues, and for the accumulation of a sinking fund for the redemption of such bonds at their maturity.

- Sec. 3. Bonds—issue—sale,—All bonds issued under the authority of this act shall be sealed with the seal of the city issuing the same and signed by the mayor and attested by the city clerk, except that the signatures to the coupons, attached to such bonds, if any, may be lithographed thereon. The sale of such bonds shall be in such manner and in such proportions of the whole amount authorized by this act and at such times as may be determined by the said governing body of such city.
- Sec. 4. Use of proceeds.—The proceeds of any and all bonds issued and sold under authority of this act shall be used only for the purpose of constructing a sewage disposal plant for such city.
- Sec. 5. Not to affect existing laws.—Nothing herein contained shall be construed to repeal or modify the provisions of any charter adopted pursuant to Section 36, Article 4, the Constitution of this State, requiring the question of the issuance of bonds to be submitted to the vote of electors.
- Sec. 6. Additional powers granted.—The powers granted in this act are in addition to all existing powers of such cities. Approved March 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 86-H. F. No. 899

An act to amend Section 4807, General Statutes of 1923, prohibiting the granting to or use by any person of any free fare, frank or special privilege withheld from any other person, and to fix a penalty for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Free passes, prohibited—exceptions.—Section 4807, General Statutes 1923, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4807. From and after January 1st, 1908, it shall be unlawful for any person, association, co-partnership, or corporation or any representative thereof, to offer, give or in any manner furnish to any person, either for himself or another, any free pass or frank, or any special privilege or reduction in rate withheld from any other person for the traveling accommodation or transportation of any person or property, or the transmission of any message or communication except to persons included within the classes hereinafter designated and limited, and it shall also be unlawful for any person or persons not included within the classes hereinafter excepted or limited to solicit or receive, either for himself or another, for any person, association, co-partnership or corporation, or use